Agenda - Equality, Local Government and

Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 January Committee Clerk

2017 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.00 SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence

session 10
(09.15 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 15)

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
Maureen Howell, Deputy Director, Equality & Prosperity Division
Alistair Davey, Deputy Director, Enabling People Division

John Davies, Senior Inclusion Manager, Equality & Prosperity Division

3 Papers to Note

Additional information provided by City of Sanctuary UK and Ireland and Chair of
Asylum Justice in relation to the inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales
(Page 16)
Correspondence from the Chair to Clearsprings in relation to refugees and asylum
seekers
(Pages 17 - 18)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister of State for Immigration in relation
to refugees and asylum seekers

(Pages 19 - 20)
Additional information provided by the WLGA in relation to the inquiry into
refugees and asylum seekers in Wales

(Pages 21 - 22)
House of Commons Committee of Public Accounts report on the Syrian Vulnerable
Persons Resettlement programme

(Pages 23 - 72)
Correspondence between the Chair, the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport
Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport in relation
to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2015-16

(Pages 73 - 81)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Break (10.45 - 11.00)

5 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration

of evidence under item 2
(11.00 -11.30)

6 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - Briefing from Assembly Commission

Legal Services
(11.30 - 12.00)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 1/ Paper 1

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales

Welsh Government Evidence Paper

Introduction

The Welsh Government welcomes this inquiry into support for refugees and asylum
seekers in Wales as an opportunity to recognise the long standing and continuing
positive response of Welsh people and the Welsh Government towards those who
have had to flee war, persecution or natural disaster and rebuild their lives in Wales.

Whilst the Refugee and Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan was published less than a year
ago, it was always intended to be a ‘living document’ which was regularly updated.
We will consider the inquiry recommendations closely whilst revising the plan in
2017, with a view to building on what has been achieved so far.

The pace and effectiveness of the Welsh Government approach to resettling
refugees through the UK Government’s Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation
Scheme (SVPRS)

In the year since the launch of the SVPRS (now the Syrian Resettlement Programme
— SRP) in September 2015, Welsh local authorities have resettled 294 refugees in
18 local authority areas. By the end of 2016, many more refugees will have been
resettled, though the Home Office is not expected to release updated figures until the
end of January 2017.

In response to the UK Government’s announcement on 7 September 2015 of the
intention to resettle 20,000 Syrian refugees, the Welsh Government convened a
Refugee Summit on 17 September 2015. The Summit was arranged in the spirit of
collaboration with other Welsh public services and led to the immediate publication of
a joint communique by the at
[...]
ion.

e Work with relevant schools to prepare staff for new arrivals.

e Trouble-shoot issues that have arisen in relation to the programme.

e Regularly contribute to the Wales Strategic Migration Partnership’s Local
Authority Dispersal Group.

e Provide briefing papers to local authority Cabinet members.

The feedback we have received from the UNHCR and through news reports from
communities across Wales (referenced above) demonstrate that the process of
resettling refugees in the past year has been handled effectively.

The Equality & Inclusion Grant currently funds the Welsh Refugee Council to

develop media programmes which promote good practice by challenging
discrimination against refugees and asylum seekers. The Welsh Refugee Council is

5
Pack Page 14



also funded to promote diversity and cohesion through the annual Refugee Week
celebrations.

The Welsh Refugee Council has produced ‘A guide when making media
representations with Asylum Seekers and Refugees in Wales’. It also worked with
the BBC to produce a documentary which charted the life and journey of Syrian
Refugees who are here or came to the UK on the SRP. The programme featured the
reunion of one family and life in the UK for another and provided information on the
entitlements of refugees in the UK.

The Trinity Centre has been funded to undertake a series of projects to break down
barriers between communities in Cardiff, including creating a football team, the
‘Music without Borders’ project and other initiatives.

These projects have also contributed towards positive outcomes under Action Area 8
of the refugee and asylum seeker delivery plan by providing opportunities for these
individuals to participate in programmes which improve their wellbeing and support
integration into the community.

Carl Sargeant AM
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
January 2017

6
Pack Page 15



Agenda”&tmragdoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 2/ Paper 2

Additional information provided by Sian Summers-Rees, City of Sanctuary UK
and Ireland and Chair of Asylum Justice in relation to the inquiry into
refugees and asylum seekers in Wales

During the meeting on 7 December 2016, Sian Summers-Rees, City of
Sanctuary UK and Ireland and Chair of Asylum Justice, agreed to provide
evidential examples of the quality of accommodation provided by Lynx
House, and provided the following points:

e Difficulties accessing the complaints process both with regards to IA
Accommodation (not just the Lynx Hotel) and dispersal
accommodation- there is a lack of interpreters /acknowledgment,
communication and feedback around turnaround times for
maintenance issues/complaints;

e Bed bugs have been reported in the Lynx and it took an unacceptable
time to address them;

e Complaints about the general cleanliness of all Initial Accommodation;

e The issue of bed bugs was repeatedly raised in regards to Thanes
hotel (One women needed treatment for rash and itching).

Pack Page 16



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau Ag en d a I te m 3 . 2

National Assembly for Wales
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 3/ Paper 3

12 January 2017
Dear James,

The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee of the National
Assembly for Wales is undertaking an inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in
Wales.

The Committee has received evidence from a range of people and organisations
drawing attention to concerns about the quality of housing and related services
provided to asylum seekers, and to confusion about where responsibility for

monitoring and ensuring quality lies.

The written evidence submitted to the Committee can be found at

As some of the evidence has mentioned your company, and has highlighted
significant problem
[...]
edlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA
SeneddCymunedau@cynulliad.cymru 5 eggéeogrlnm fies@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/SeneddCymunedau aﬁ&w S 91 wiles/SeneddCommunities

0300 200 6365 0300 200 6365


http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=228&RPID=1008224700&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=228&RPID=1008224700&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=15159

e Whether the Home Office would be prepared to extend the move-on period
of 28 days to 56 days to bring it in line with the homelessness prevention
duties introduced by the Housing (Wales) Act 2014, and to strengthen
information-sharing with the Welsh Government and local authorities in

Wales about the expected number of successful asylum applications.

To help the Committee conclude this inquiry in a timely fashion | would appreciate
your response ideally by Wednesday 18 January but at the latest by Thursday 2
February.

| am copying this letter to the Chair of the House of Commons Home Affairs
Committee.

Yours sincerely,

]

5 e

John Griffiths AM

Pack Page 20




Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedéugenda Item 34

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 5/ Paper 5

Additional information provided by the Welsh Local Government Association in
relation to the inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales

During the meeting on 15 December 2016 the Welsh Local Government Association
(WLGA) agreed to provide:

e information about the Home Office-run schemes for refugees and asylum
seekers that local authorities in Wales can participate in, outside of the Syrian
Refugee Resettlement Scheme;

e examples from regional community cohesion co-ordinators of local people in
the community supporting refugees, such as “befriending” and providing
language support.

The WLGA provided the following examples of community sup
[...]
t community meetings in Ystradgynlais and in
Newtown, (the two locations where refugees are being resettled). The meetings are
attended by a range of voluntary organisations and interested individuals, where
offers of support and donated items are co-ordinated. EYST have also supported
the work of these meetings. There are also active groups of citizens who support
refugees, located in Llanidloes, Knighton and Brecon and Talgarth and these have
provided incoming families with personal computers and televisions.

4. Pembrokeshire

We are planning to welcome the first refugees in Pembrokeshire late winter / early
spring. The Pembrokeshire Model that is developing is interesting due to the LA
managed scheme and CS developing in tandem. Community Sponsors have joined
the LA SRP Multi Agency Task Group. A family-centred partnership model is being
developed between the LA, public services and Community Sponsors. The LA has
approved the Resettlement Plans of Croeso Abergwaun and Croeso Arbeth to enable
submission to the HO. There is a new CS group forming in Haverfordwest, Croeso
Hwllffordd. The CS group come under Hiraeth Hope and are linked to Citizens UK.
http://www.hiraethhope.org.uk/refugee-settlement

Pack Page 22


https://www.facebook.com/search/top/?q=syria%20sirgar

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committe
ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 6/ Paper 6 Agenda Item 35

UV g

House of Commons
Committee of Public Accounts

The Syrian Vulnerable
Persons Resettlement
programme

Thirty-fourth Report of Session 2016-17

Report, together with formal minutes relating
to the report

Ordered by the House of Commons
to be printed 14 December 2016

HC 768
Published on 13 January 2017
by authority of the House of Commons

Pack Page 23



The Committee of Public Accounts

The Committee of Public Accounts is appointed by the House of
Commons to examine “the accounts showing the appropriation of the
sums granted by Parliament to 
[...]
rable Persons Resettlement programme (the programme)
to allow selected refugees to resettle in the UK. The programme was relatively small in
scale, resettling 239 refugees up to the end of September 2015. In September 2015, the
Government announced that it would expand the programme to resettle 20,000 of the
most vulnerable Syrian refugees in the UK by May 2020. The programme became the joint
responsibility of the Home Office (the Department), the Department for Communities
and Local Government and the Department for International Development. It is open to
Syrians registered as refugees with the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
(UNHCR) in Jordan, Iraq, Egypt, Lebanon, or with the government in Turkey, and who
meet one or more of UNHCR’s criteria for vulnerable groups. The Department and its
partners successfully met their initial target to resettle 1,000 Syrian refugees as part of the
programme by Christmas 2015. By the end of June 2016, a total of 2,659 Syrian refugees
had been resettled, making up 13% of the overall target.

Pack Page 28



The Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement programme 5

Conclusions and recommendations

L.

The success of the programme is dependent on pledges of offers of support from
local authorities turning into firm places. The participation of local authorities in
the programme is voluntary. Local authorities make indicative pledges to resettle
refugees, which become firm offers once the local authority has secured appropriate
accommodation, support and services. The number of refugees in the programme
is small compared to the total number of people local authorities support. But some
local authorities are concerned that the funding available will not be enough to
cover the support and services they will need to offer refugees, particularly at a
time when they face a number of other financial pressures. Practical issues such as
whether families are ready and able to travel to the UK, and whether accommodation
and school 
[...]
tment has identified the categories
against which it plans to measure success, for example refugees’ progress with English,
secondary migration and employment, but it has yet to determine what it aims to achieve
against each of these categories.”” The Department was not able to tell us, for example, the
proportion of refugees it expected to achieve which level of English language at the end of
the programme, or what proportion of the working-age population in the 20,000 it would
expect to be working by when.*°

17. The Department has not established a baseline for the programme against which to
judge progress, but accepted that it needed to establish this as soon as possible given that
the expanded programme has been in operation for over a year.*' The Department told
us that the larger number of people involved in the programme compared to previous
resettlement programmes, and the uncertainty around the characteristics of those who
will be resettled, made setting a baseline for the programme challenging. Other countries,
such as Canada, Australia and Germany, are more experienced in delivering resettlement
at scale. The UK Gateway Protection Programme, in comparison, resettles less than 1,000
people per year.*? The Department also told us that the characteristics of the people being
resettled in the UK as part of the programme are different to those of traditional asylum
seekers in the UK and they therefore have different needs. Around 90% of those who apply
for asylum in the UK are already resident in the UK. In comparison, the Syrian programme
is only open to refugees registered with the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees (UNHCR) in Jordan, Iraq, Egypt, Lebanon, or the government in Turkey and
who meet one or more of UNHCR’s criteria for vulnerable groups.*’ The Department
told us that it was working with international partners to determine the baseline for the
programme and what it will need to measure to determine success and whilst its plans
were at
[...]
HC 297
(Cm 9389)
Departments’ oversight of arm’s-length bodies HC 488
(Cm 9389)
Progress with the disposal of public land for new HC 634
homes
Universal Credit and fraud and error: progress review HC 489
The sale of former Northern Rock assets HC 632
UnitingCare Partnership contract HC 633
Financial sustainability of local authorities HC 708
Managing government spending and performance HC 710
The apprenticeships programme HC 709
HMRC Performance HC 712
St Helena Airport HC 767
Child protection HC 713
Devolution in England: governance, financial HC 866
accountability and following the taxpayer pound
Troubled families: progress review HC 711
Protecting the Public’'s Money: First Annual Report HC 835

from Chair of Committee of Public Accounts

Pack Page 42



ﬁ HOUSE oF COMMONS

Public Accounts Committee
Oral evidence: The Syrian Resettlement
Programme, HC 768

Monday 7 Nov 2016
Ordered by the House of Commons to be published on 7 Nov 2016.

Watch the meeting

Members present: Meg Hillier (Chair); Mr Richard Bacon; Philip Boswell; Chris
Evans; Kevin Foster; Kwasi Kwarteng; John Pugh.

Sir Amyas Morse, Comptroller and Auditor General, Adrian Jenner, Director of
Parliamentary Relations, National Audit Office, Louise Bladen, Director, NAO, and
Marius Gallaher, Alternate Treasury Officer of Accounts, HM Treasury, were in
attendance.

Questions 1-113

Withesses

I: Mark Sedwill, Permanent Secretary, Home Office and Paul Morrison, Director,
Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme, Home Office.

Pack Page 43


http://www.parliamentlive.tv/Event/Index/262d25d5-4e9d-4cbf-87fe-838668f01dc0
http://www.parliamentlive.tv/Event/Index/262d25d5-4e9d-4cbf-87fe-838668f01dc0
http://www.parliamentlive.tv/Event/Index/262d25d5-4e9d-4cbf-87fe-838668f01dc0
http://www.parliamentlive.tv/Event/Index/262d25d5-4e9d-4cbf-87fe-838668f01dc0
http://www.parliamentlive.tv/Event/Index/262d25d5-4e9d-4cbf-87fe-838668f01dc0

5

HOUSE oF COMMONS

Examination of witnesses

Mark Sedwill and Paul Morr
[...]
ive
scrutiny of health boards and suggested that further clarity was needed on
scrutiny arrangements.

Out-of-hours care

The Ombudsman told us that, during the reporting year, he had published his first
thematic report, Out-of-hours: Time to care, which highlighted a number of cases
investigated that showed inadequate standards of care given to patients in
hospitals outside of normal working hours. He also told us that he was awaiting a
response from the Welsh Government to the report and would be meeting with
the Deputy Chief Medical Officer shortly to discuss potential actions arising from
it.

Pack Page 74




| should be grateful if you would consider following up the above matters with the

Cabinet Secretary at an appropriate time.

Kind regards

5 oh

John Griffiths AC /| AM
Cadeirydd / Chair

Pack Page 75




Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon

National Assembly for Wales
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 7a/ Paper 7a

John Griffiths AM
Chair

Equality, Local Government and Communities
Committee

6 December 2016
Dear John

Thank you for your letter of 5 December regarding your recent evidence session
with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and the issues raised in relation to

NHS bodies and the provision of health services.

| note that you have also written to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being
and Sport and would be grateful to receive sight of his response once available.
The Committee will then consider both letters and decide on a course of action in

the New Year.

Yours sincerely,

(E/ ; J”(j‘/

Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA

Seneddlechyd@cynulliad.cymru Pa k%neddH?zﬁ @assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/Sene
[...]
ertawe Bro Morgannwg UHB and
Betsi Cadwaladr UHB had been assigned an improvement officer to improve
complaint handling and to help ensure that improvements occur in those areas of
service delivery where failings have been identified. He also told us that five out of
seven health boards have been assigned an improvement officer.

Governance and accountability

A key theme emerging from the Ombudsman’s evidence was the need to ensure
good leadership and governance across health boards and to develop a culture in
which complaints are viewed as an opportunity for continuous improvement in
services. Linked to this, the Ombudsman highlighted the importance of effective
scrutiny of health boards and suggested that further clarity was needed on
scrutiny arrangements.

Out-of-hours care

The Ombudsman told us that, during the reporting year, he had published his first
thematic report, Out-of-hours: Time to care, which highlighted a number of cases
investigated that showed inadequate standards of care given to patients in
hospitals outside of normal working hours. He also told us that he was awaiting a
response from the Welsh Government to the report and would be meeting with

the Deputy Chief Medical Officer shortly to discuss potential actions arising from
it.

Pack Page 78




| have written in similar terms to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee and
requested that it considers following up these matters with you at an appropriate
time.

Kind regards

5 e

John Griffiths AC / AM
Cadeirydd / Chair

Pack Page 79




Vaughan Gething AC/AM '\( (f

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon o
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport ;))

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau/
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee LIyWOdraEth Cymru

ELGC(5)-02-17 Papur 7¢/ Paper 7c¢ Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref : MA - P/VG/8115/16

John Griffiths AM

Chair

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
National Assembly 
[...]
ute lliness) Group and 1000 Lives Improvement have considered the PSOW
report alongside other sources of evidence, including NHS Wales’ ongoing commitment to
tackling sepsis. As a result they recommended that it would be appropriate to focus the
peer review on the response to the acutely sick or deteriorating patient. It is anticipated that
this work will commence in the New Year. My officials have advised the Ombudsman about
the proposed piece of work and he is content with the approach.

Thank you for raising these issues on behalf of the committee. | am copying this letter to Dr
Dai Lloyd, the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee.

Yours sincerely
Vaughan Gething AC/AM

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport

Pack Page 81



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 10
	ELGC(5)-02-17 Paper 1

	3.1 Additional information provided by City of Sanctuary UK and Ireland and Chair of Asylum Justice in relation to the inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales
	3.2 Correspondence from the Chair to Clearsprings in relation to refugees and asylum seekers
	3.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister of State for Immigration in relation to refugees and asylum seekers
	3.4 Additional information provided by the WLGA in relation to the inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales
	3.5 House of Commons Committee of Public Accounts report on the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement programme
	Title page
	Standing orders
	Contents
	Summary
	Introduction
	Conclusions and recommendations
	1	Establishing the programme
	Local authority participation
	Clarity about the programme
	Community sponsorship

	2	Evaluating the success of the programme
	Plans for evaluating the programme
	English language classes
	Survivors of torture and/or violence

	Formal Minutes
	Witnesses
	Published written evidence
	List of Reports from the Committee during the current session
	Oral evidence

	3.6 Correspondence between the Chair, the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2015-16
	ELGC(5)-02-17 Paper 7a - Letter from the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to the Chair
	ELGC(5)-02-17 Paper 7b - Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport
	ELGC(5)-02-17 Paper 7c - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport  to the Chair






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 January 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3843 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Carl Sargeant AM 

Maureen Howell, Welsh Government 

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government 

John Davies, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Christopher Warner (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 370KB) View as HTML (206KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 

10  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 Maureen Howell, Deputy Director, Equality & Prosperity Division 

 Alistair Davey, Deputy Director, Enabling People Division 

 John Davies, Senior Inclusion Manager, Equality & Prosperity Division 

 

2.2. The Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children agreed to 

provide: 

 The contact details for the United Nations High Commissioner for 

Refugees, following the inspection that was carried out in relation to 

integration and community cohesion and the subsequent feedback 

session that was held with the Cabinet Secretary; 

 Information about the outputs from the five communications 

programmes that are being run by the Welsh Refugee Council, or any 

other relevant organisations that receive funding for programmes 

from the Welsh Government. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65365/19%20January%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65365/19%20January%202017.html?CT=2


3 Papers to Note  

3.1 Additional information provided by City of Sanctuary UK and Ireland and Chair of 

Asylum Justice in relation to the inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales  

3.1.1. The Committee noted the additional information provided by City of Sanctuary 

UK and Ireland and Chair of Asylum Justice in relation to the inquiry into refugees and 

asylum seekers in Wales 

3.2 Correspondence from the Chair to Clearsprings in relation to refugees and asylum 

seekers  

3.2.1. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair to Clearsprings in 

relation to refugees and asylum seekers. 

3.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister of State for Immigration in relation 

to refugees and asylum seekers  

3.3.1. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for 

State for Immigration in relation to refugees and asylum seekers. 

3.4 Additional information provided by the WLGA in relation to the inquiry into 

refugees and asylum seekers in Wales  

3.4.1. The Committee noted the additional information provided by the WLGA in 

relation to the inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales.  

3.5 House of Commons Committee of Public Accounts report on the Syrian Vulnerable 

Persons Resettlement programme  

3.5.1. The Committee noted the House of Commons Committee of Public Accounts 

report on the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement programme.  

3.6 Correspondence between the Chair, the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport in relation 

to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 2015-16  

3.6.1. The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair, the Chair of the 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee and the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-



being and Sport in relation to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Report 

2015-16. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration of 

evidence under item 2  

5.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2 and agreed to write 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children on matters raised during the 

session. 

6 Trade Union (Wales) Bill - Briefing from Assembly Commission Legal 

Services  

6.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Assembly Commission Legal Services 

on the Trade Union (Wales) Bill. 


